

# IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MARCUS MITCHELL Plaintiff Case No: CV-17-874205

Judge: TIMOTHY MCCORMICK

#### OHIO DEPT. OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES Defendant

# **JOURNAL ENTRY**

89 DIS. W/PREJ - FINAL

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED MOTION TO DISMISS OF APPELLEE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, FILED 03/02/2017, IS UNOPPOSED AND GRANTED. OSJ. COURT COST ASSESSED AS DIRECTED. PURSUANT TO CIV.R. 58(B), THE CLERK OF COURTS IS DIRECTED TO SERVE THIS JUDGMENT IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY CIV.R. 5(B). THE CLERK MUST INDICATE ON THE DOCKET THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL PARTIES, THE METHOD OF SERVICE, AND THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SERVICE.

### aU

Judge Signature

Date

۵ 2017 MAR 29

#### IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MARCUS A. MITCHELL,	CASE NO. CV-17-874205
Appellant, :	
VS.	JUDGE TIMOTHY MCCORMICK
V3	
DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF, 1 JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, ET AL., 1	FINAL JUDGMENT ENTRY OF DISMISSAL
Appellees.	

This case came on for consideration pursuant to the *Motion to Dismiss* that was filed by Appellee Ohio Department of Job and Family Services (ODJFS) on March 2, 2017.

The Court hereby takes notice for the record that Appellant has failed to file any response to the *Motion to Dismiss* that was filed by ODJFS on March 2, 2017. Likewise, the Court hereby takes notice for the record that Appellant has failed to file an amended notice of appeal that names all interested parties as appellees in this statutory appeal as required by R.C. 4141.282.

Accordingly, after due consideration, the Court hereby **GRANTS** the *Motion to Dismiss* that was filed by ODJFS on March 2, 2017 and hereby **ORDERS** that this case be **DISMISSED** with prejudice for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under R.Q. 4141.282. Cost to Appellant.

1

JUDGE TIMOTHY MCCORMICK